ORDINANCE NO. 3902

AN ORDINANCE TO RECLASSIFY THE DEPARTMENT OF GOLF AS THE DIVISION OF GOLF WITHIN THE RECREATION DEPARTMENT BY AMENDING SECTIONS 2.86.010, 2.86.020, AND 2.48.080 OF THE RAPID CITY MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City established the Department of Golf by passage of Ordinance # 3852; and

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City thereafter established the Department of Recreation by passage of Ordinance # 3893; and

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City has determined that the Department of Golf is more appropriately classified as a division; and

WHEREAS the City of Rapid City has determined that the division of golf should be placed under the supervision of the Recreation Department and Recreation Director;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that section 2.86.010 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.86.010 Department Division of Golf

There is hereby created for the City a department of golf division of golf under the supervision of the Department of Recreation.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that the section 2.88.020 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.86.020 Director of Golf

The department division of golf shall be managed by the Director of Golf, who shall be appointed by the Mayor, with the approval of the Common Council. The director of golf shall be supervised by the Director of Recreation.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the City of Rapid City that the section 2.48.080 of the Rapid City Municipal Code is hereby repealed:

2.48.080 Division of golf course.

The division of golf course shall be responsible for the supervision, operation and maintenance of the municipal golf courses.

	CITY OF RAPID CITY
ATTEST:	Mayor
Finance Officer	
(SEAL)	
First Reading: Second Reading: Published: Effective:	